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GUJARAT POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
PARYAVARAN BHAVAN, SECTOR 10.A,

GANDHINAGAR . 382010,

(T) 079-232s2152

w\Z
GPCB

NOTICE OF TNTENTTON UNDER SECTTON 5 OF ENVTRONMENT (PROTECTION) ACT-1986
FOR THE VIOLATION OF PLASTIC WASTE MANAGEMENT RULES, 2016 AS AMENDMEDED
FROM TIME TO TIME

WHEREAS you M/s, Asha Recyclean lndia Pvt. Ltd, are having an industrial plant at Plot No.
736, GIDC Industrial Area Waghodia, Village. Waghodia, Tal. Waghodia, Dist. Vadodara for
recycling of plastic waste.

WHEREAS in exercise of power conferred under Section-zs of the Water [Prevention and
Control of Pollution) Act-1974, the Board has granted Consent to operate issued vide order WH-
53899 to operate industrial unit under provisions of aforesaid Acts/Rules with conditions
stipulated therein.

WHEREAS in exercise of power conferred under Rules 13.1 of Plastic Waste Management
(Amendment) Rules-2022 Board has granted Registration as Plastic Waste Processor vide PR-

23-GUI-09-AAUCA2923P -22 issued on 23-09 -2022.

AND WHEREAS Your unit was inspected on 23-08-2023 by R0 office, and it was observed that
you have maximum capacity to recycle 704.376 MT/A plastic waste if extruder operated for 24
hours and 365 days.

THUS, you are having extruder capacity of Max. 704.36 (working 24Hrs.-365 days) though you
have applied for the CC&A and Registration of 12,000 MT/Annum and you have submitted
apparently misleading details in Chartered Engineer Certificate showing capacity of 35,640
MT/Annum,

AND WHEREASaS per the Extruder Capacity, unit can take maximum 704.36 MT/ A
production, whereas as per the dashboard details, unit has taken production of 11,393 MT ih
just 133 days. i.e.31,,266 MT/A. rvhich indicates that misleading information of production
data were entered in the Portal.

AND WHEREASaS per the material inward register collected during the inspection, you have

received 301.385 MT ofplastic waste between 03-01-2023 to 22-08-2023. Howeve[ as per the
portal data unit has received 49077 MT of plastrc waste between 16-01-2023 ro 12-03-2023.
which indicates again misleading illformation being provided on the portal.

AND WHEREAS you have procured total 80449 MT of plastic waste from different 92 units
across 33 states of the country between 28-ll-2022 lo 12-03-2023 as per the details provided
on the dashboard. 0ut of which as per the ourlvard register provided during the inspection,
total 543.985 MT of material sent to different units. So, there should be @79905 MT of Plastic

waste material stored within the premises but during inspection only 10 MT of plastic waste

materialwas found stored in premises.

AND WHEREASaS per the IR you have sold 467.778 MT of Recycled waste granules between
01,-04-2022 to 06-08-2023, but ).ou have provided details on Dashboard for selling of @

11,400 MT of material sold between 15-03-2023 to 1.0-07 -2023 which is @ 10933 higher than
the actual recycling which indicates the data provided on Dashboard is misleading.

(P.r.o)

Clean Gujarat Green Gujarat
Website : https://gpcb.gujarat.gov.in
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AND WHEREAS you have t)rovided misleading information about inv(,icrr no. ior the bills
generated to the material sold. i.e., Invoice no provided on GST bills are ( iiferent than lnvoice
no. provided on the Dashhoirrd

THEREFORE,notice of inlelltion as opportunity of being heard issued o you for violation of
Plastic Waste Managemert tiules-zo16 as amendecl uuder Section 5 o[ E rvrronm:nt Protection
Act-1986 and you are dir':cted to submit reply frrr the follou,ing in 5 day r ft om the issue of this
order:

1, Why your CCA an(l Registratron under PWMR-20 t6 should not be revoked?

2, Why Environrnert Damage Compensation shall no: be imposer ,lr you tor providing
fallacious data whrle applying for Registration antl details on the I)ashboard?

3. Why CPCB shall rot be informed for the misleading intbrmation pr,rvideil on the Porral
by you and de.birr vorr as PWP as per the provisi(in of rule I 1.4 of Plastic Waste
Management (Amendment) Rules- 20 2 2?

The Order is issued after )braining permission fiom competent authority

,r*-6\*
(D.M. Thaker)

Member Secretary
No. GPCB/PWM/PwP /vRD-17 /
To,

/s. Asha Recyclean India Pvt. Ltd,
Plot No. 736, CIDC Indusrrial Al'ea Waghodia,
Village. Waghodia, Tal. Wrghodia,
Dist. Vadodara
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GPCB 

GPCB/PWM-PWP-VRD-17/45S343 

To, 

Ms. Divya Sinha 
Scientist "E" 

GUJARAT POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
PARYAVARAN BHAVAN, SECTOR 10-A, 

GANDHINAGAR -382010, 

Additional Director & In-charge, 
Central Pollution Control Board, 
"Parivesh Bhavan" 

East Arjun Nagar, 
New Delhi-110032 

Respected Madam, 

Subject: Submission of the unit M/s. Asha Recyclean India Pvt. Ltd. about the technical glitches. 

Gujarat Pollution Control Board had issued Notice of Intention under section5 of EPA 
1986 was issued to the unit on 28-08-2023 for the violation observed during inspection of the 
unit. (Order is attached herewith). 

9 0CT 2023 

In reply to the Notice of Intention issued to the unit, unit has submitted a letter as per following 
(as attached): 

Chartered Engineer Certificate provided by the unit. 

(T) 079-23232152 

CPCB EPR Web portal is having lots of technical glitches so multiple entries are 

overlapping and automatically error occurs. 

The difference arising out of dash board, inward register, outward register etc. is ofnatural 
process on account of the glitches on the portal. 
Recycling capacity of the unit is as per the Chartered Engineer Certifñcate given only. 

Thanking You, 

In view of above, as unit has submitted that the multiple entries and difference raised out because 
of the technical glitches of the portal, you are requested for guidance for the necessary suitable 
action against the unit. 

This letter is issued with the permission from the competent authority. 

Encl: As above 

For and on behalf of 
Gujarat Pollution Control Board 

Clean Gujarat Green Gujarat 
Website : https://gpcb.gujarat.gov.in 

(s.. 
Environment Engineer 

Unit Head- Plastic Waste Cell 
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ASHA 
RECYCLEAN 

ARIPLUKJI210/2023 

M/s Gujrat Pollution Control Board 

Paryavaran Bhavan, Sector 10-A 

Gandhinagar 382010 

Gujrat 

Respected Sir 

Kind Attn: Mr D M Thaker Saheb, Member Secretary 

Gujatat Polluton Control Board 
RECEIVED ON 

08 SEP 2023 

Sub: Reply to Notice of Intention dated 28h August 2023 - ref number 

GPCB/PWM/PWPVRD-17/ID-83572/751940 

33436 

We have in hand a notice signed by you on 28h August, 2023 concerning the subject matter and, in this regard, kindly note the following: 

1. At the outset, we would like to point out that the numbers and other details which 
have been indicated in the notice under rererence are not conforming to the actual 
data. 

September 6, 2023 

2. As a matter of fact, our Plant was commenced operation as far back as in November 
2020 and are glad to inform you that we have never been kept in abeyance nor any 

adverse remarks received from any competent authorities hitherto. 

ASHA RECVCLEAN IND0A PRIVATE LIMITED 

3. As you are aware, the portal, at the moment which we work on, is having lot of 
technical glitches so as to say there would be multiple entries thereby overlapping 
the process for no fault of ours � In other words � automatically the erors occur and 
thereafter there is no device where we can edit/delete and or any modification be 
carried out. 

4. The documents/certificates pertaining to the machines which we submit are endorsed 
by a qualified Chartered Engineer after thoroughly verifying the same. 

5. Initially, when we set up the plant, it was running only one shift and now is operating in three shifts and accordingly we have obtained the amended consent, copy of which is too attached hereto. 

www.ashareg/clean.com 

Address: Plot No 736. Survey No 1595/P. GIDC Industrial Area, 

(a19 

Waghodia,Vadodara, Gujarat. 391760-India. CIN: U37200MH2020PTC348954 
info@asharecyclean.com 
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ASHA 
RECYCLEAN 

6. The difference arising out of dash board, inward register, outward register, etc., is of natural process on account of the glitches on the portal and you will appreciate we do have no leverage on the same nor can we control it. 

7. We are a Private Limited Company incorporated under Companies Act, 2013 and Would always heed to the norms as laid down by the powers that be and therefore. in our fraction of imagination circumventing the rules and regulations as laid down by the competent authorities does not arise. 

In the light of the above, we assure you that we would be abide by any norms based on the Plastic Waste Management and in case you would like to have a personal meeting with our top management, we would be at your convenience. 
We, therefore, request you to please withdraw the notice in question on the basis of the above contents as we are a responsible manufacturer and recycler company due to which Qur hands are full � in other words - we are time constrained and there are many plans on the anvil to be implemented in the near future. 

We, now, look forward to receiving your positive response in the matter. 
Thanking you in anticipation and oblige, 
Yours faithfully, 
For Asha Recyclean India Pvt Ltd 

(Authorized Signatory) 

Enc: Al Relevant Documents. 

ASHA RECYCLEAN INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED 

Address: Plot No 736. Survey No 1595/P. GIDC Industrlal Area, 
Waghodia,Vadodara, Gujarat, 391 760-Indis. GIN:U3720OMH2020PTC348954 www.asharecyclean.com info@Asharecyclean.com 
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CHETAN BRAHMANI� 
B.E.(MECH) F.IV., M.I.E., C.Eng. 

Ref. No.: CENC/2023/0648 

Sr. 
No. 

1 

Regd office : Plot 965/1, Sector 2C, Gandhinagar-382 002. 

We have reviewed the machinery installed at the factory of M/s. Asha Recyclean India 
Pvt. Ltd., unit located at Plot no. 630, GIDC Industrial area Waghodia, Tal -
Waghodia, Dist - Vadodara - 391760, Gujarat for verification of Installed capacity. 

Sr. 

The company is involved in recycling of plastic waste to manufacture Plastic Granules. 

By reviewing your records, we certify plant Installed capacity as mentioned below. 

No. 

CERTIFICATE BY CHARTERED ENGINEER 

TO WHOM SO EVER IT MAY CONCERN 

Name of Company: |M/s. Asha Recyclean India Pvt. Ltd. 

3 Grinder 

The list of machinery is as stated below : 

2. Washing line 

(M) 9429415410, 9924023502 
Chartered Engineer 
Govt. Regd. Valuer 

Regd. No.350/42/13 6f Cat V! 

Certificate for Installed Capacity 

Company address : Tal-- Waghodia, Dist - Vadodara -391760, Gujarat 
|Plot no. 630, GIDC Industrial area Waghodia, 

1 Plastic Extruder Machine 

Product Name 

Name of Machinery 

Date 26-04-2023 

Plastic Granules 

Place Vudodara 

4 Agglomeration machine 

Installed Capacity 
7.10 MTHr 

Date: 26/04/2023 

114 MT/Day @16 hours/day 
2970 MT/Month @ 26 days/month 

35,C40 MT/Annum 

Quantity 
01 no. 

01 no. 

01 no. 

01 no. 

Above certificate is issued in best engineering practice and without prejudice to anybody. 

E! 
155852-2 

ENGIES 

(Chetan lBrahmania) 
Chartered Engineer 

Registration Number: M- 155852 2 
The Institution of Engineers (India) 

Branch Office : B-87, Santok Nagar, Chhant Road, Nizampura, Vadodra-390002.1 chetan1470@gmail.com 

2294



Annexure-C2295



2296



2297



2298



2299



2300



Annexure-D
2301



2302



2303



Ou
tw
ar
d 
No
:2
11
81
,1
8/
11
/2
02
3

Annexure- E2304


